HISTORICAL AND REVISION NOTES

Revised Section	Source (U.S. Code)	Source (Statutes at Large)
6907(a)	40:819(c) (1st sentence).	Pub. L. 90–264, title I, §119(c), as added Pub. L. 97–125, §3(3), Dec. 29, 1981, 95 Stat. 1672.
6907(b)	40:819(c) (last sentence).	

In subsection (a), the words "section 24909(a)(2)(A) of title 49" are substituted for "section 704(a)(2) of the Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976 (45 U.S.C. 854(a)(2))", and the words "section 24902(c)(1) of title 49" are substituted for "section 703(1)(B) of such Act (45 U.S.C. 853(1)(B))", because of section 6(b) of the Act of July 5, 1994 (Public Law 103–272, 108 Stat. 1378), the first section of which enacted Title 49, United States Code. The words "without regard to the matching funds requirement of section 24902(c)(1) of title 49" are omitted as obsolete because section 405(b) of the Amtrak Reform and Accountability Act of 1997 (Public Law 105–134, 111 Stat. 2586) struck out subsection (c) and redesignated subsection (f) as subsection (c).

In subsection (b), the words "section 24909 of title 49" are substituted for "section 704(a) of such Act" because of section 6(b) of the Act of July 5, 1994 (Public Law 103-272, 108 Stat. 1378), the first section of which enacted title 49, United States Code.

§ 6908. Parking facility

- (a) TITLE.—The Federal Government has the right, title, and interest in and to the parking facility at Union Station.
- (b) FEES.—The rate of fees charged for use of the facility may exceed the rate required for maintenance and operation of the facility. The rate shall be established in a manner that encourages use of the facility by rail passengers and participants in activities in the Union Station complex and area.

(Pub. L. 107-217, Aug. 21, 2002, 116 Stat. 1202.)

HISTORICAL AND REVISION NOTES

Revised Section	Source (U.S. Code)	Source (Statutes at Large)
6908(a)	40:818(a), (b) (1st, 2d sentences).	Pub. L. 90–264, title I, §118, as added Pub. L. 97–125, §3(3), Dec. 29, 1981, 95 Stat. 1672.
6908(b)	40:818(b) (last sentence).	1012.

In subsection (a), the text of 40.818(a) and (b) (1st sentence) is omitted as obsolete.

§ 6909. Supplying steam or chilled water to Union Station complex

The Architect of the Capitol may make agreements with the Secretary of Transportation to furnish steam, chilled water, or both from the Capitol Power Plant to the Union Station complex, at no expense to the legislative branch.

(Pub. L. 107-217, Aug. 21, 2002, 116 Stat. 1202.)

HISTORICAL AND REVISION NOTES

Revised Section	Source (U.S. Code)	Source (Statutes at Large)
6909	40:819(d).	Pub. L. 90-264, title I, §119(d), as added Pub. L. 97-125, §3(3), Dec. 29, 1981, 95 Stat. 1672.

The words "or his designee or assign" are omitted because of 49:322(b)

§ 6910. Authorization of appropriations

Amounts necessary to meet lease and other obligations, including maintenance requirements, incurred by the Secretary of the Interior and assigned to the Secretary of Transportation under this subchapter may be appropriated to the Secretary of Transportation.

(Pub. L. 107-217, Aug. 21, 2002, 116 Stat. 1202.)

HISTORICAL AND REVISION NOTES

Revised Section	Source (U.S. Code)	Source (Statutes at Large)
6910	40:813(a).	Pub. L. 90–264, title I. §113(a), as added Pub. L. 97–125, §3(3), Dec. 29, 1981, 95 Stat. 1669.

In this section, the text of 40:813(a) (last sentence) is omitted as obsolete.

SUBCHAPTER II—NATIONAL VISITOR FACILITIES ADVISORY COMMISSION

§ 6921. Establishment, composition, and meetings

- (a) ESTABLISHMENT.—There is a National Visitor Facilities Advisory Commission.
 - (b) Composition.—
 - (1) Membership.—The Commission is composed of—
 - (A) the Secretary of the Interior;
 - (B) the Administrator of General Services;
 - (C) the Secretary of the Smithsonian Institution;
 - (D) the Chairman of the National Capital Planning Commission;
 - (E) the Chairman of the Commission of Fine Arts;
 - (F) six Members of the Senate, three from each party, to be appointed by the President of the Senate;
 - (G) six Members of the House of Representatives, three from each party, to be appointed by the Speaker of the House of Representatives; and
 - (H) three individuals appointed by the President, at least two of whom shall not be officers of the Federal Government, and one member of whom shall be a representative of the District of Columbia government.
 - (2) CHAIRMAN.—The Secretary of the Interior serves as the Chairman of the Commission.
 - (3) SERVICE OF NON-FEDERAL MEMBERS.—Non-federal members serve at the pleasure of the President.
- (c) MEETINGS.—The Commission shall meet at the call of the Chairman.

(Pub. L. 107-217, Aug. 21, 2002, 116 Stat. 1203.)

HISTORICAL AND REVISION NOTES

Revised Section	Source (U.S. Code)	Source (Statutes at Large)
6921(a)	40:821 (related to creation).	Pub. L. 90-264, title II, §§ 201 (related to creation), 202(a), Mar. 12, 1968, 82 Stat. 45.
6921(b)(1)	40:822(a) (1st sen- tence).	5666. 10.
6921(b)(2)	40:822(a) (3d sen- tence).	
$6921(b)(3)\ \dots$	40:822(a) (2d sen- tence).	
6921(c)		